
 
 
 

 
 
To: 

 
 
Members of the  
PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE NO. 4 
 

 Councillor Charles Joel (Chairman) 
Councillor Lydia Buttinger (Vice-Chairman) 

 Councillors Reg Adams, Kathy Bance MBE, Simon Fawthrop, Julian Grainger, 
Russell Jackson, Kate Lymer and Richard Scoates 
 

 
 A meeting of the Plans Sub-Committee No. 4 will be held at Bromley Civic Centre on 

THURSDAY 25 JULY 2013 AT 7.00 PM 
 
 MARK BOWEN 

Director of Corporate Services 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Copies of the documents referred to below can be obtained from 
 www.bromley.gov.uk/meetings  

 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 

TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Lisa Thornley 

   lisa.thornley@bromley.gov.uk 

    

DIRECT LINE: 020 8461 7566   

FAX: 020 8290 0608  DATE: 16 July 2013 

Members of the public can speak at Plans Sub-Committee meetings on planning reports, 
contravention reports or tree preservation orders. To do so, you must have 

• already written to the Council expressing your view on the particular matter, and 

• indicated your wish to speak by contacting the Democratic Services team by no later than 
10.00am on the working day before the date of the meeting. 

 
These public contributions will be at the discretion of the Chairman. They will normally be limited to 
two speakers per proposal (one for and one against), each with three minutes to put their view 
across. 
 

To register to speak please telephone Democratic Services on  
020 8313 4745 
     ---------------------------------- 
If you have further enquiries or need further information on the content 
of any of the applications being considered at this meeting, please 
contact our Planning Division on 020 8313 4956 or e-mail 
planning@bromley.gov.uk 
     ---------------------------------- 
Information on the outline decisions taken will usually be available on 
our website (see below) within a day of the meeting. 
 



 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 

1    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 

2    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

3    CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 30 MAY 2013  
(Pages 1-12) 
 

4   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 

SECTION 1 (Applications submitted by the London Borough of Bromley) 
  

Report 
No. 

Ward 
Page 
No. 

Application Number and Address 

4.1 Bromley Town 
Conservation Area 

13-16 (13/01115/FULL1) - Temporary Compound 
and Site Office, Gordon Way, Bromley  
 

4.2 Bromley Town 
Conservation Area 

17-22 (13/01549/FULL1) - College Green Playing 
Fields, College Road, Bromley  
 

 

SECTION 2 (Applications meriting special consideration) 
  

Report 
No. 

Ward 
Page 
No. 

Application Number and Address 

4.3 Plaistow and Sundridge 23-38 (12/03606/FULL1) - Sundridge Park 
Management Centre, Plaistow Lane, 
Bromley  
 

4.4 Chelsfield and Pratts Bottom 39-42 (13/01184/FULL1) - 6 Julian Road, 
Orpington  
 

4.5 Chelsfield and Pratts Bottom 43-50 (13/01557/FULL1) - 140 Worlds End Lane, 
Orpington  
 

4.6 Chislehurst 
Conservation Area 

51-54 (13/01591/FULL6) - Mulbarton Cottage, 
Kemnal Road, Chislehurst  
 

4.7 Bromley Common and Keston 
(Report to Follow) 

- (13/01666/FULL1) - Keston CE Primary 
School, Lakes Road, Keston  
 

 
 
 



 
 

SECTION 3 (Applications recommended for permission, approval or consent) 
  

Report 
No. 

Ward 
Page 
No. 

Application Number and Address 

4.8 Copers Cope 
Conservation Area 

55-62 (13/00196/FULL1) - Foxgrove House, 
Foxgrove Road, Beckenham  
 

4.9 Bromley Town 63-68 (13/01141/FULL2) - 8 Sherman Road, 
Bromley  
 

4.10 Cray Valley West 69-72 (13/01476/FULL6) - 222 Chislehurst Road, 
Orpington  
 

4.11 Chislehurst 
Conservation Area 

73-76 (13/01607/ADV) - 3B High Street, 
Chislehurst  
 

4.12 Bromley Common and Keston 77-82 (13/02067/TELCOM) - Land Opposite  
1 Oakley Drive, Oakley Road, Bromley  
 

 

SECTION 4 (Applications recommended for refusal or disapproval of details) 
  

Report 
No. 

Ward 
Page 
No. 

Application Number and Address 

4.13 Penge and Cator 83-88 (13/01166/FULL1) - 11 Provincial Terrace, 
Green Lane, Penge  
 

 

5   CONTRAVENTIONS AND OTHER ISSUES 

 NO REPORTS  

 

6  TREE PRESERVATION ORDERS 
  

Report 
No. 

Ward 
Page 
No. 

Application Number and Address 

6.1 Bickley 89-92 Objections to Tree Presrvation Order 2535 
at Forest Lawns, Orchard Road  
 

 

7 MATTERS FOR INFORMATION: ENFORCEMENT ACTION AUTHORISED BY 
CHIEF PLANNER UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY 

 NO REPORTS 
 
 



This page is left intentionally blank



1 
 

PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE NO. 4 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 30 May 2013 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Charles Joel (Chairman) 
Councillor Lydia Buttinger (Vice-Chairman)  
 

Councillors Reg Adams, Kathy Bance MBE, Simon Fawthrop, 
Julian Grainger, Russell Jackson, Kate Lymer and 
Richard Scoates 
 

 

 
Also Present: 

 
Councillors Eric Bosshard, Robert Evans, William Huntington-
Thresher, John Ince, Russell Mellor and Ian F. Payne 
 

 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS 
 

All Members were present. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

At the request of Cllr Bosshard, an Urgency Committee considered whether he be 
allowed to address the meeting with regard to Item 4.13 as he had a pecuniary interest 
as a neighbouring resident. Members granted Cllr Bosshard an unconditional 
dispensation so he could continue to represent the interests of people living in the area. 

No other declarations of interest were reported. 

 
3 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 4 APRIL 2013 

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 4 April 2013 be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
SECTION 1 
 

(Applications submitted by the London Borough of 
Bromley) 

 
4.1 
CRAY VALLEY WEST 

(13/01055/FULL2) - Belle Grove, 100 Mickleham 
Road, Orpington 
Description of application - Change of use from care 
home for the elderly (Class C2) to short term 
accommodati
[...]
The side boundary is screened by mature shrubs/vegetation 
approximately 3-4 metres high, which will screen the steel containerised unit from 
view. In the absence of this mature vegetation screening, the steel container would 

Page 20



have an overbearing and adverse visual impact on the rear garden of this property.  
A structure of this size and scale would therefore be resisted on a permanent 
basis; however, owing to the temporary nature of the structure and the presence of 
this mature vegetation, the proposal is judged to be acceptable. 

Summary

Having had regard to the above, Members may consider that the development in 
the manner proposed is permitted for a temporary two year period, subject to the 
following conditions.  

RECOMMENDATION: PERMISSION 

Subject to the following conditions: 

1 This permission shall be for a limited period only, expiring 2 years after the 
date of this decision notice. On or before that date the use hereby permitted 
shall be discontinued and any structures approved under this permission 
shall be removed and the land re-instated to its original condition, unless the 
prior written approval of the Local Planning Authority is obtained to any 
variation.

Reason: The type of structure is such as the Local Planning Authority is prepared 
to approve other than for a limited period, having regard to the materials and 
appearance of the structure proposed and, in the interests of visual amenity 
to comply with Policies BE1 and BE11 of the Unitary Development Plan. 

2 The steel security container hereby permitted shall be used solely for the 
storage of hand tools equipment for grounds maintenance associated with 
College Green Playing Fields, and for no other purpose whatsoever. 

Reason: To protect the amenity of neighbouring occupiers and the surrounding 
area, and to comply with Policy BE1 of the Unitary Development Plan. 

3 ACK01  Compliance with submitted plan  
ACC01R  Reason C01  

4 Full details of the proposed 'bug hotel', shall be submitted to and approved 
in writing by or on behalf of the Local Planning Authority prior to the 
commencement of the development hereby permitted. Works shall be 
carried out in accordance with the approved details and permanently 
maintained as such thereafter. 

Reason: In order to comply with policy BE1 of the Unitary Development Plan and 
in the interest of visual amenity. 

5 The 'bug hotel' indicated on the approved drawings shall be completed 
before any part of the development hereby permitted is brought into use and 
shall be retained thereafter until such time as the structure is removed. 

Reason: In order to comply with policy BE1 of the Unitary Development Plan and 
in the interest of visual amenity. 

   

Page 21



Application:13/01549/FULL1

Proposal: Erection of steel security container with 'bug hotel' cladding on
external elevations for 2 year temporary period.

"This plan is provided to identify the location of the site and
 should not be used to identify the extent of the application site"

© Crown copyright and database rights 2013. Ordnance Survey 100017661.

1:80

Address: College Green Playing Fields College Road Bromley

11 Page 22



SECTION ‘2’ – Applications meriting special consideration 

Description of Development: 

Erection of 1 x 3 storey 6 bedroom house; 1 x 2 storey 5 bedroom house (known 
as Tower House); 4 x 3 storey buildings comprising 13 x 4 bedroom and 1 x 5 
bedroom town houses; 3 x 4 storey buildings comprising 8 x 2 bedroom and 17 x 3 
bedroom apartments (total 41 dwellings), together with 91 car parking spaces (part 
basement/ part surface/part garage), recycling and refuse facilities and 91 car 
parking spaces and landscaping 

Key designations: 

Biggin Hill Safeguarding Birds
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Area
Green Chain
London City Airport Safeguarding
London City Airport Safeguarding Birds
Metropolitan Open Land

Proposal 

The current application seeks permission for a total of 41 residential uni
[...]
int 
where it leaves Thames Water pipes. The developer should take account of 
this minimum pressure in the design of the proposed development. 

Page 37



Application:12/03606/FULL1

Proposal: Erection of 1 x 3 storey 6 bedroom house; 1 x 2 storey 5
bedroom house (known as Tower House); 4 x 3 storey buildings
comprising 13 x 4 bedroom and 1 x 5 bedroom town houses; 3 x 4 storey
buildings comprising 8 x 2 bedroom and 17 x 3 bedroom apartments (total

"This plan is provided to identify the location of the site and
 should not be used to identify the extent of the application site"

© Crown copyright and database rights 2013. Ordnance Survey 100017661.

1:8,710

Address: Sundridge Park Management Centre Ltd Plaistow Lane
Bromley BR1 3TP

!

!
!
!

!
!
!

!

!
!

!

!!
!

!

!

!

!
!

!

! !
!

!
!

!

!

!
!

!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!
!

!

!

!
!

!

!
!
!

!! !

!!!

!

!
!

!

!
!!

!
!

!

!

!
!

!

!

!

! !
!

! !
!

!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!
!

!

! ! !

!
! !

!

!
! !

!

!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!!

! !

!

!!

!

!
!
!!

!

!

!
!

!
!

!

!!!

!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!!!

!
!

!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!

!

!!

! ! !

!!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

! ! !

!
!

!

!
! !

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!
!

!

!
!

!
!

!

!
!

! !

!

!

!

!
!

!

! !
!

!

!

!
!

!

! ! !

!!

! ! ! !!!
!!!

!
!

!

!

!
!
!

!
!

!
!

!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!
!

!
!

!

!
!!

!
!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!!!
!

!
! !!!

!

!

!
!

!
!

!!
!

!
!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!

!
!

!

!

!
!

!

!!!
!

!

!
!

!

!!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!
!!

!
! !

!
!

! !

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!!!

!

!

!

!!
!

!

!
!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!

!!
!

!
!

!
!

!

!!

! !
!

!
!

!
!!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!
!

!

!

!

!

!
!

!

Page 38



SECTION ‘2’ – Applications meriting special consideration 

Description of Development: 

Single storey side and rear extension with balustrade and steps, front porch, 
addition of 
[...]
ation about Community Infrastructure Levy can be found on 
attached information note and the Bromley website 
www.bromley.gov.uk/CIL

Page 48



Application:13/01557/FULL1

Proposal: Demolition of existing dwelling and erection of a detached two
storey six bedroom house with accommodation in roof space.

"This plan is provided to identify the location of the site and
 should not be used to identify the extent of the application site"

© Crown copyright and database rights 2013. Ordnance Survey 100017661.

1:3,790

Address: 140 Worlds End Lane Orpington BR6 6AS

!

!

!

!
!

!

Page 49



Page 50

This page is left intentionally blank



SECTION ‘2’ – Applications meriting special consideration 

Description of Development: 

Replacement single storey double garage/store/gym and sauna at rear with 2 side 
dormers and projecting balcony to provide accommodation in roofspace 

Key designations: 
Conservation Area: Chislehurst 
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Birds
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Area
London City Airport Safeguarding
London City Airport Safeguarding Birds

Proposal 

The proposed building will be situated toward the NE corner of the site and 
incorporate an overall depth of 13.0m and maximum width of 6.0m. It will rise to a 
maximum height of 6.6m with a gym, sauna and shower/WC provided within the 
roofspace.

The application is accompanied by a Design and Access Statement. 

Location

The site is situated along the eastern side of Kemnal Road, between Mulbarton 
Court - a three storey block of flats - and Avondale - a two storey house of modern 
appearance. The host dwelling at Mulbarton Cottage is a locally listed house and is 
centrally situated within the plot. 

Comments from Local Residents 

No local comments were received. 

Comments from Consultees 

No technical Highways objections have been raised. 

Application No : 13/01591/FULL6 Ward: 
Chislehurst

Address : Mulbarton Cottage Kemnal Road 
Chislehurst BR7 6LY

OS Grid Ref: E: 544521  N: 170948 

Applic
[...]

not be unacceptably overbearing or be overtly detrimental upon the outlook of 
nearby residents or the visual amenities of the street scene in general. 

Policy BE22 requires that the visual impact of the development upon the 
environment should be minimized and should respect the local character. It is 
considered that the sufficient steps to minimize the impact of the proposal by 
utilizing the existing structures and landscaping have been taken. 

The new equipment cabinet would be located between the footway and the hedge 
behind the proposed mast. The proposed replacement cabinet is considered to be 
of an acceptable scale and size and would not have a detrimental impact on the 
street scene or surroundings.

In light of the above and the planning history of the site, Members may consider 
that the overall impact of the proposed installation on the area and the street scene 
in general would be minimal and that approval of siting and appearance should be 
granted.

Background papers referred to during production of this report comprise all 
correspondence on file ref. 13/02067, excluding exempt information. 

RECOMMENDATION: APPROVAL OF SITING AND APPEARANCE 

Subject to the following conditions: 

1 The siting and appearance of the replacement mast and additional cabinet 
shall be carried out in complete accordance with the submitted drawing(s) 
unless previously agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

Page 80



Reason: In order to comply with Policies BE22 and BE23 of the Unitary 
Development Plan and in the interest of the visual amenities of the area. 

2 ACM03  Removal of equipment after redundancy  
ACM03R  Reason M03  

   

Page 81



Application:13/02067/TELCOM

Proposal: Replacement of existing 10m high column with 12.5m high,
street works column and one additional equipment cabinet.
CONSULTATIONS BY VODAFONE AS TO THE NEED FOR APPROVAL
OF SITING AND APPEARANCE)

"This plan is provided to identify the location of the site and
 should no
[...]

harmful to the amenities of adjoining occupants by reason of visual impact, 

Page 85



loss of prospect and light and contrary to Policies BE1 and H7 of the Unitary 
Development Plan. 

3 The proposed dwellings would lack adequate amenity space for future 
occupants and would thereby be contrary to Policy H7 of the Unitary 
Development Plan. 

   

Page 86



Application:13/01166/FULL1

Proposal: Demolition of two storey side extension and creation of access
road; erection of pair of two storey semi-detached two bedroom houses
with associated parking and residential curtilage

"This plan is provided to identify the location of the site and
 should not be used to identify the extent of the application site"

© Crown copyright and database rights 2013. Ordnance Survey 100017661.

1:1,300

Address: 11 Provincial Terrace Green Lane Penge London SE20 7JQ

15
6

LB

44

2
 to

 42

55

67

60

70

MP 7.5

1
0
6
a

158

112

57

59

58

164

14
2

107

14
9

31.4m

2
0

2
5

2
3

1
3

1
61
4

4
2

T
E

N
N

Y
S

O
N

 R
O

A
D

12
6

65

63

62

64

12
4

12
8

13
5

PA
R
IS

H
 LA

N
E

11

SL

29.7m

E
l S

u
b
 S

ta

D Fn

Parish
Mews

3 
to

 7

Tr

1

11

73

68

67
66

1

11
8

11
9

7

1

Pro
vin

cia
l T

err
ace

29.1m

Cranbrook
Court

TC
B
s

Family
Church

79

10

16

82

4

35

42

17

1

2

Gaskell
Court

1 to 11

Vickers
Court

1 
to

 4
1

10
1
b

22

22a

27

28

1

GREEN L
ANE

T
O

R
R

 R
O

A
D

30.5m

11

43

2

23

Youth

10
3

10
7

Centre

BP

4
5

3
5

W
H

A
T

E
L

E
Y

 R
O

A
D

LB

Anne Sutherland

House

10
1a

V
IC

T
O

Page 87



Page 88

This page is left intentionally blank



  

1

Report No. 
DRR 13/089 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART ONE - PUBLIC 
 
 

 

   

Decision Maker: PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE NO. 4 

Date:  Thursday 25 July 2013 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent 
 

Non-Executive 
 

Non-Key 
 

Title: OBJECTIONS TO TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 2535 AT 
FOREST LAWNS, ORCHARD ROAD 
 

Contact Officer: Coral Gibson, Principal Trees O
[...]
IAL IMPLICATIONS 

 None 

6. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

If not confirmed the order will expire on 28th August 2013. 

7. PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS 

 None 

 

Non-Applicable Sections: [List non-applicable sections here] 

Background Documents: 
(Access via Contact 
Officer) 

[Title of document and date] 

 

Page 92


	Agenda
	3 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 30 MAY 2013
	4.1 (13/01115/FULL1) - Temporary Compound and Site Office, Gordon Way, Bromley
	4.2 (13/01549/FULL1) - College Green Playing Fields, College Road, Bromley
	4.3 (12/03606/FULL1) - Sundridge Park Management Centre, Plaistow Lane, Bromley
	4.4 (13/01184/FULL1) - 6 Julian Road, Orpington
	4.5 (13/01557/FULL1) - 140 Worlds End Lane, Orpington
	4.6 (13/01591/FULL6) - Mulbarton Cottage, Kemnal Road, Chislehurst
	4.8 (13/00196/FULL1) - Foxgrove House, Foxgrove Road, Beckenham
	4.9 (13/01141/FULL2) - 8 Sherman Road, Bromley
	4.10 (13/01476/FULL6) - 222 Chislehurst Road, Orpington
	4.11 (13/01607/ADV) - 3B High Street, Chislehurst
	4.12 (13/02067/TELCOM) - Land Opposite 1 Oakley Drive, Oakley Road, Bromley
	4.13 (13/01166/FULL1) - 11 Provincial Terrace, Green Lane, Penge
	6.1 OBJECTIONS TO TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 2535 AT FOREST LAWNS, ORCHARD ROAD



Minutes of the meeting


 

13 
 

PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE NO. 4 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 25 July 2013 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Charles Joel (Chairman) 
Councillor Lydia Buttinger (Vice-Chairman)  
 

Councillors Reg Adams, Kathy Bance MBE, Simon Fawthrop, 
Julian Grainger, Russell Jackson, Kate Lymer and Richard Scoates 
 

 

 
Also Present: 

 
Councillors Russell Mellor 
 

 
5   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS 
 

An apology for lateness was received from Councillor Russell Jackson. 
 
6   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillors Julian Grainger and Russell Jackson declared a personal interest in Item 4.4 
as they were acquainted with the parents of the applicant. 
 
7   CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 30 MAY 2013 

 
Minute 4.20 - (13/01204/FULL1) - Wilderwood, Widmore Green, Bromley (page 11) 
 
Councillor Kate Lymer requested that her comments relating to Wilderwood be inserted 
in their entirety, as requested at the meeting.  The Minute for this item was therefore 
amended to read:- 
 
“Ward Member Councillor Kate Lymer made representations as set out in Appendix A to 
these Minutes”. 
 
RESOLVED that subject to the amendment above, the Minutes of the meeting held on 
30 May 2013 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 
8   PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
SECTION 1 
 

(Applications submitted by the London Borough of 
Bromley) 

 
8.1 
BROMLEY TOWN 
CONSERVATION AREA 

(13/01115/FULL1) - Temporary Compound and Site 
Office, Gordon Way, Bromley 
 
Description of application - Temporary use of site as 
compound (use class B8) and office (use class B1), 
with associated car parking. 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 4 
25 July 2013 
 

14 

 
It was reported that further objections to the 
application had been received.  
 
It was also reported that the application had been 
amended by a revised plan received on 25 July 2013. 
 
An update by the Planning Officer referred to 
comments received from TFL and the Highways 
Division.  Members were also informed that although 
the proposal did not accord with the three reasons 
which made development on Urban Open Space 
acceptable (as set out in Policy G8), in this instance, it 
was suggested that the temporary nature of the 
proposal and the fact that it was predominantly a use 
of land, along with the benefits of the town centre 
improvements it would support, made it a suitable 
exception to Policy G8. 
 
Members having considered the report and 
objections, RESOLVED that PERMISSION BE 
GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report of the Chief Planner 
with the deletion of conditions 1 and 2 and the 
addition of a further 4 conditions to read:- 
'4  No trees on the site shall be felled, lopped, topped 
or pruned before or during building operations except 
with the prior agreement in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority.  Any trees removed or which die 
through lopping, topping or pruning shall be replaced 
in the next planting season with trees of such size and 
species as may be agreed with the Authority. 
REASON: In order to comply with Policy NE7 of the 
Unitary Development Plan and to ensure that as many 
trees as possible are preserved at this stage, in the 
interest of amenity. 
5  The building(s) hereby permitted shall be removed 
and the use discontinued and the land reinstated to its 
former condition on or before 31 July 2015. 
REASON: In order that the situation can be 
reconsidered in the light of the circumstances at that 
time in the interest of the amenities of the area. 
6  No movement of vehicles shall take place on the 
site before 8 am or after 7 pm on Mondays to 
Saturdays nor before 10 am or after 4 pm on Sundays 
and Bank Holidays. 
REASON: In order to comply with Policy BE1 of the 
Unitary Development Plan and in the interest of the 
amenities of the area. 
 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 4 
25 July 2013 

 

15 
 

 
7  A plan showing the internal layout of the site 
including vehicular access and turning area and the 
tree protection area shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority 
prior to the commencement of use and the site layout 
shall be implemented and retained in accordance with 
the approved details unless otherwise agreed in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
REASON: In order to comply with Policy BE1 of the 
Unitary Development Plan and in the interests of the 
amenities of the area.’ 

 
8.2 
BROMLEY TOWN 
CONSERVATION AREA 

(13/01549/FULL1) - College Green Playing Fields, 
College Road, Bromley 
 
Description of application - Erection of steel security 
container with ‘bug hotel’ cladding on external 
elevations for 2 year temporary period. 
 
Members having considered the report and 
objections, RESOLVED that PERMISSION BE 
GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report of the Chief Planner 
with condition 1 amended to read:- 
‘1  This permission shall be for a limited period only, 
expiring 2 years after the date of this decision notice.  
On or before that date the use hereby permitted shall 
be discontinued and any structures approved under 
this permission shall be removed and the land 
reinstated to its original condition, including 
reinstatement of the existing access and egress 
routes, unless the prior written approval of the Local 
Planning Authority is obtained to any variation. 
REASON:  The type of structure is such as the Local 
Planning Authority is prepared to approve other than 
for a limited period, having regard to the materials and 
appearance of the structure proposed and in the 
interests of visual amenity to comply with Policies BE1 
and BE11 of the Unitary Development Plan.’ 

 
SECTION 2 (Applications meriting special consideration) 

8.3 
PLAISTOW AND 
SUNDRIDGE 

(12/03606/FULL1) - Sundridge Park Management 
Centre, Plaistow Lane, Bromley 
 
Description of application - Erection of 1 x 3 storey 6 
bedroom house; 1 x 2 storey 5 bedroom house 
(known as Tower House); 4 x 3 storey buildings 
comprising 13 x 4 bedroom and 1 x 5 bedroom town 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 4 
25 July 2013 
 

16 

houses; 3 x 4 storey buildings comprising 8 x 2 
bedroom and 17 x 3 bedroom apartments (total 41 
dwellings), together with 91 car parking spaces (part 
basement/part surface/part garage), recycling and 
refuse facilities and 91 car parking spaces and 
landscaping. 
 
Members having considered the report and 
objections, RESOLVED that PERMISSION BE 
GRANTED SUBJECT TO THE PRIOR 
COMPLETION OF A SECTION 106 LEGAL 
AGREEMENT as recommended and subject to the 
conditions and informatives set out in the report of the 
Chief Planner.  

 
8.4 
CHELSFIELD AND PRATTS 
BOTTOM 

(13/01184/FULL1) - 6 Julian Road, Orpington 
 
Description of application - Single storey side and rear 
extension with balustrade and steps, front porch, 
addition of first floor to form two storey dwelling house 
and elevational alterations. 
 
Oral representations in objection to and in support of 
the application were received at the meeting.   
Comments from the Planning Officer were reported at 
the meeting. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
BE REFUSED as recommended, for the reasons set 
out in the report of the Chief Planner. 

 
8.5 
CHELSFIELD AND PRATTS 
BOTTOM 

(13/01557/FULL1) - 140 Worlds End Lane, 
Orpington 
 
Description of application - Demolition of existing 
dwelling and erection of a detached two storey six 
bedroom house with accommodation in roof space. 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that the 
application be DEFERRED without prejudice to any 
future consideration to check that side space indicated 
on plans is achievable. 

 
 
 
 
 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 4 
25 July 2013 

 

17 
 

8.6 
CHISLEHURST 
CONSERVATION AREA 

(13/01591/FULL6) - Mulbarton Cottage, Kemnal 
Road, Chislehurst 
 
Description of application - Replacement single storey 
double garage/store/gym and sauna at rear with 2 
side dormers and projecting balcony to provide 
accommodation in roofspace. 
 
It was reported that further objections to the 
application had been received. 
It was also reported that the application had been 
amended by late documents received. 
Comments from Ward Member Councillor Katy 
Boughey were reported at the meeting and Members 
took note of Councillor Boughey's knowledge of the 
site during consideration of the application.    
Members having considered the report and 
objections, RESOLVED that PERMISSION BE 
REFUSED for the following reasons:- 
1 The proposal, by reason of its excessive bulk, would 
be detrimental to the setting of the locally listed 
building and the character and appearance of the 
Chislehurst Conservation Area thereby contrary to 
Policies BE1, BE10 and BE11 of the Unitary 
Development Plan. 
2  The proposed building is capable of being severed 
and used as a separate dwelling house which would 
result in an undesirable overdevelopment of the site 
prejudicial to the amenities of the area and contrary to 
Policy BE1 of the Unitary Development Plan; 
3  The proposal would prejudice the retention and 
future well-being of the adjacent trees contary to 
Policy NE7 of the Unitary Development Plan. 

 
8.7 
BROMLEY COMMON AND 
KESTON 

(13/01666/FULL1) - Keston CE Primary School, 
Lakes Road, Keston 
 
Description of application - Single storey classroom 
extension, enclosed play area with canopy, artificial 
grass play area, additional car parking, bin store and 
associated works. 
 
THIS REPORT WAS WITHDRAWN BY THE CHIEF 
PLANNER. 

 
 
 
 
 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 4 
25 July 2013 
 

18 

SECTION 3 
 

(Applications recommended for permission, approval 
or consent) 

 
8.8 
COPERS COPE 
CONSERVATION AREA 

(13/00196/FULL1) - Foxgrove House, Foxgrove 
Road, Beckenham 
 
Description of application - Formation of a new 
crossover and parking space in the rear garden with 
access via gates from Beckenham Place Road. 
 
Oral representations from Ward Member Councillor 
Russell Mellor in objection to the application were 
received at the meeting. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that the 
application be DEFERRED without prejudice to any 
future consideration to seek the applicant’s agreement 
to a reduction in the height of gates to 1m, a 
permeable surface for the hardstanding and the 
removal of all permitted development rights relating to 
the property. 

 
8.9 
BROMLEY TOWN 

(13/01141/FULL2) - 8 Sherman Road, Bromley 
 
Description of application - Change of use from offices 
(Use class B1) to foreign language school (Use Class 
D1). 
 
Members having considered the report and objections, 
RESOLVED that PERMISSION BE GRANTED as 
recommended, subject to the conditions set out in the 
report of the Chief Planner with the addition of an 
informative to read:- 
‘You are advised that the proposals as submitted 
provide inadequate toilet facilities and access for the 
disabled for the maximum number of proposed 
students which should be addressed in any application 
for approval under the Building Regulations.’ 

 
8.10 
CRAY VALLEY WEST 

(13/01476/FULL6) - 222 Chislehurst Road, 
Orpington 
 
Description of application - Erection of single storey 
extension to side of part one/two storey side extension 
approved under ref. 12/03812. 
 
Members having considered the report and 
objections, RESOLVED that PERMISSION BE 
GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report of the Chief Planner. 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 4 
25 July 2013 

 

19 
 

 
8.11 
CHISLEHURST 
CONSERVATION AREA 

(13/01607/ADV) - 3B High Street, Chislehurst 
 
Description of application - Internally illuminated fascia 
sign and internally illuminated projecting sign. 
 
Members having considered the report and 
objections, RESOLVED that ADVERTISEMENT 
CONSENT BE GRANTED as recommended, subject 
to the conditions set out in the report of the Chief 
Planner. 

 
8.12 
BROMLEY COMMON AND 
KESTON 

(13/02067/TELCOM) - Land Opposite 1 Oakley 
Drive, Oakley Road, Bromley 
 
Description of application - replacement of existing 
10m high column with 12.5m high, street works 
column and one additional equipment cabinet.  
CONSULTATIONS BY VODAFONE AS TO THE 
NEED FOR APPROVAL OF SITING AND 
APPEARANCE). 
 
It was reported that further objections to the 
application had been received. 
It was also reported that no objections to the 
application had been received from the Highways 
Division.  
Members having considered the report and 
objections, RESOLVED that APPROVAL OF SITING 
AND APPEARANCE WAS NOT REQUIRED as 
recommended, subject to the conditions set out in the 
report of the Chief Planner. 

 
SECTION 4 
 

(Applications recommended for refusal or disapproval 
of details) 

 
8.13 
PENGE AND CATOR 

(13/01166/FULL1) - 11 Provincial Terrace, Green 
Lane, Penge 
 
Description of application - Demolition of two storey 
side extension and creation of access road; erection 
of pair of two storey semi-detached two bedroom 
houses with associated parking and residential 
curtilage. 
 
Members having considered the report and 
objections, RESOLVED that PERMISSION BE 
REFUSED as recommended, for the reasons set out 
in the report of the Chief Planner. 

 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 4 
25 July 2013 
 

20 

9 TREE PRESERVATION ORDERS 
 

9.1 
BICKLEY 

OBJECTIONS TO TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 
2535 AT FOREST LAWNS, ORCHARD ROAD 
 
Members having considered the report and 
objections, RESOLVED that Tree Preservation 
Order No 2535 relating to 2 cedar trees BE 
CONFIRMED as recommended in the report of the 
Chief Planner. 

 
The Chairman moved that the following report (not included in the original agenda), be 
considered as a matter of urgency on the following grounds: 
 
The school term ended during the week beginning 22 July and confirmation was 
sought that the manufacturer could be instructed to proceed with construction of the 
canopy.  Access arrangements with advanced notice for the installation of the canopy 
was also required. 
 
10 
CHISLEHURST 

(13/02024/FULL1) - Mead Road Infant School, Mead 
Road, Chislehurst 
 
Description of application - Erection of canopy. 
 
Members having considered the report, RESOLVED 
that PERMISSION BE GRANTED as recommended, 
subject to the conditions set out in the report of the 
Chief Planner with the addition of an informative to 
read:- 
'Adequate provision should be made for the disposal 
of surface water drainage from the proposed canopy 
to comply with the Building Regulations.’ 

 
The meeting ended at 8.45 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 


